EXECUTIVE SUMMARY - ENFORCEMENT MATTER Page10f3
DOCKET NO.: 2010-0475-PST-E  TCEQ ID: RN102226750 CASE NO.: 39386
RESPONDENT NAME: To Nguyen and Quang Huynh dba John's Quik Stop

ORDER TYPE:
X 1660 AGREED ORDER __FINDINGS AGREED ORDER __FINDINGS ORDER FOLLOWING
SOAH HEARING
_ FINDINGS DEFAULT ORDER _SHUTDOWN ORDER _ IMMINENT AND SUBSTANTIAL
ENDANGERMENT ORDER
__ AMENDED CRDER __EMERGENCY ORDER
CASE TYPE:
__AIR __MULTI-MEDIA (check all that apply) —_INDUSTRIAL AND HAZARDOUS
WASTE
__PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY X PETROLEUM STORAGE TANKS __OCCUPATIONAL CERTIFICATION
_ WATER QUALITY _ SEWAGE SLUDGE __UNDERGROUND INJECTION
CONTROL
__ MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE __RADIOACTIVE WASTE . DRY CLEANER REGISTRATION

SITE WHERE VIOLATION(S) OCCURRED: Johns Quik Stop, 4244 Wilbarger Street, Fort Worth, Tarrant County
TYPE OF OPERATION: Convenience store with retail sales of gasoline

SMALIL BUSINESS: X Yes ___No
OTHER SIGNIFICANT MATTERS: There are no complaints, There is no record of additional pending enforcement actions
regarding this facility location. ‘

INTERESTED PARTIES: No one other than the ED and the Respondents have expressed an interest in this matter.
COMMENTS RECEIVED: The Texas Register comment period expired on October 4, 2010, No comments were received.

CONTACTS AND MATLING LIST:
TCEQ Attorney/SEP Coordinator: None
TCEQ Enforcement Coordinator: Mr, Mike Pace, Enforcement Division, Enforcement Team 6, MC R-04,
(817) 588-5933; Ms. Laurie Eaves, Enforcement Division, MC 219, (512) 239-4495
Respondent: Mr. To Nguyen, Owner, John's Quik Stop, 315 Foxgleve Court, Grand Prairie, Texas 75052
Mr. Quang Huynh, Owner, John's Quik Stop, 315 Foxglove Court, Grand Prairie, Texas 75052
Respondent's Attorney: Not represented by counsel on this enforcement matter
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RESPONDENT NAME: To Nguyen and Quang Huynh dba John's Quik Stop Pagez2ofg
DOCKET NO.: 2010-0475-PST-E

VIOLATION SUMMARY CHART:
I

Type of Investigation: Total Assessed: $6,592 Corrective Actions Taken:
__ Complaint
X Routine Total Deferred: $1,318 The Executive Director recognizes that
__ Enforcement Follow-up X Expedited Settlement the Respondents have implemented
__Records Review the following corrective measures at
__Financial Inability to Pay the Station:
Date(s) of Complaints Relating to
this Case: None SEP Conditional Offset: $o a. Successfully conducted the required
annual testing of the Stage II
Date of Investigation Relating to Total Paid (Due) to General equipment on March 15, 2010;
this Case: February 17, 2010 Revenue: $164 (remaining $5,110 due in
35 monthly payments of $146 each) b. Began maintaining a copy of the
Date of NOV/NOE Relating to this CARB Executive Order and Stage IT
Case: March 16, 2010 (NOE) Person Compliance History maintenance log at the Station on
Classification March 31, 2010;
Background Facts: This was a __High X Average __ Poor
routine investigation. ¢. Began conducting the required daily
Site Compliance History and moenthly inspections of the Stage II
WASTE Classification vapor recovery system on April 1,
_ High _X Average _ Poor 2010; and
1) Failed to verify proper operation of
the Stage II equipment at least once Major Source: __ Yes _X No d. Completed the required Stage 11
every 12 months. Specifically, the Station representative training and in-
Stage II annual compliance testing had | Applicable Penalty Policy: September house employee training for all
not been conducted by the due date of 2002 employees on February 24, 2010,

January 5, 2010 [30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§ 115.245(2) and TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY
Cope § 382.085(b)].

2) Fajled to maintain Stage II records
at the Station and make them
immediately available for review upon
request by agency personnel.
Specifically, a copy of the California Air
Resources Board (“CARB™) Executive
Order and Stage II maintenance log
were not available for inspection [30
Tex. ADMIN. CODE § 115.246(1), (3), and
(7)(A) and Tex. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE
§ 382.085(1)].

3) Failed to conduct daily and monthly
inspections of the Stage IT vapor
recovery system [30 TExX. ADMIN. CODE
§ 115.244(1) and (3) and Tex. HEALTH &
SAFETY CODE § 382.085(b)].

4) Failed to ensure that at least one
Station representative received
training in the operation and
maintenance of the Stage II vapor
recovery system, and each current
employee received in-house Stage II
vapor recovery training regarding the
purpose and correct operating
procedure of the vapor recovery system

execsum/5-23-08/app-26¢.doc




RESPONDENT NAME: To Nguyen and Quang Huynh dba John's Quik Stop Page 30f3
DOCKET NO.: 2010-0475-PST-E

[30 TEx. ADMIN. CODE § 115.248(1) and
Tex. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §
382.085(h)].

Additional ID No(s).: PST 35860

execsum/5-23-08/app-26¢c.doc






Poiicy Revision 2 {Seplember 2002} PCW Revision Oclober 30, 2008

% Penalty Calculation Worksheet (PCW)
e

__EPA Dusef

| Screeningf’

' Aﬁespondent
Reg. Ent. Ref. No.|R 2
Facility/Site Region|4:Dallas/Eor Wol

&&%{Mﬁm;ma%"%x s Al e S S
Enf./Case ID No. ! . No. of Viclations (4.~ L
Docket No. | Order Type|166C
Media Program{s) ¥ Government/Non-Profit|[No: . .
Multi-Mediaf Enf. Coordinator|Mike Pace

EC's Team |Enforcément Team 6
Admin. Penalty $ Limit Minimum $0 Maximum $10,000

Penalty Calculatton Section

$5,500

$1,375

50

$1,075

$0

Total EB Amounts $795
Approx, Cost of Compliance $1,750

$5,800

$792

$6,592

$6,592

-$1,318

R the Final / Penalty by the indicted perceniage. (Enfer num, or onfy; e.g. ”r:e ustion.)

Notes Defarral offered for éxbe’dﬂed settlemant.

$5,274




Medla;[Statut Petroleum Storage Tank
Enf. Coordinator Mike Pace

). 2010-0475-PST-E

To Nguyen and Quang Huynh dba John's Quik Stop Pulicy Revision 2 {September 2002)
% 39386 PCW Revision Oclober 30, 2008

Written NOVs with same or similar violations as those in the current enforcement action |

0y
NOVs (number of NOVs mesting criteria} 1 5%
Other written NOVs .0 1 0%
1Any agreed final enforcement orders containing a denial of fiability (rumber of orders 1 20%
: rmeeting criteria) _ ?
. - Orders. -|Any adjudicated final enforcement orders, agreed final enforcement orders without a denial|
: of liabllity, or default orders of this state or the federal government, or any final prohibitoryl- - @ 0%
. |emergency orders issued by the cammission L
Any non-adjudicated final court judgments or consent decrees containing a denial of liability ] , o
- of this state or the federal government {number of judgements or consent decrees meeting|- 0. . 0%
| Judgments: | criteria ) ‘ :

and:Consent:

Any adjudicated final court judgments and default judgments, or non-adjudicated final court|

- Decrees g e
|judgments or consent decrees without a denial of liability, of this state or the federall: i S 0%
R . |government L ;
- Convigtions: |[Any criminal convictions of this state or the federal government (number of counts ) LB 0%
- Einiggioris Chronic excessive emissions events {number of evenis) : g 0%
= |Letters notifying the executive directer of an intended audit conducted under the Texas| ] .
. ~{Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 (number of : - 0%
I audits for which notices were submitted) :
Audits ;
Disclosures of violations under the Texas Environmental, Heafth, and Safety Audit Privilege ) 0 B 0%
Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 (number of audits for which violations were disciosed) k - ] ?
. Please Enter Yes ar No
Environmental management systems in place for one year or more No 1 0%
Voluntary on-site compliance assessments conducted by the executive directar under a B .:N.o - 0%
. B B N : o
Other special assistance program i
Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction program : Na 0%
|Early compliance with, or offer of a product that meets future state or federal government]|

environmental requirements

Ne: 0%

Adjustment Percentage {Subtotal 2} | 25%

Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 3) | 0%

Compliance | -

History
Notes

Total Adjustment Percentage (Subtotals 2, 3, & 7) | 25%




Screening Date:24-Mar-2010

“Docket No:2010-047

8-PST-E

o B ekt 2
~Responderit:To Nguyen and Quang Huynh dba John's Quik Stop Folicy Ravision 2 (Seplember 2002)
. Case 1D No. 39388 PCW Revision Crtober 30, 2008
"Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN102226750
-4 0 - Media:[Statute]: Petroleum Storage Tank
'--Enf Coordinator: Mike Pace
Violation Numberf| . 1-
Rule Cite(s)
Violation Descriptio
Base Penalty] §10,000
Major Moderate Minor
Percent
Percent
§ $2,500
Number of Violation Events|[:: Number of violation days
mirk only ong
it st Violation Base Penalty| $2,500
§628
Exfracrdinary{ .-
Ordinary]
7S (mark Wit x)
Notes The. Respondenis-c' ie-Into: compllance-on ‘Margh 15, 2010
: “priok to*theNOE daied March 16 010
Violation Subtotal| £1,875
Estimated EB Amount| $422} Violation Final Penalty Totalj $2,841
This violatlon Flnal Assessed Pe d for limits) $2,841




f 08l
Equlpmenf
Buildings
Gther {(as needed)
Englneering/construction
Land
Racord Keeplng System
Trajning/Sampling
Remediatien/Dlsposal
Permlit Costs
Other {as needed}

Notes for DELAYED cosis

Persanned
Inspection/Reperting/Sampling
Suppliestequipment

Financlal Assurance [2]
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3]
Other (as needed)

Notes for AVCADED costs

Approx. Cost of Compliance

Disposal

- 15:Mar20 0] 1.1




ey e

-Screening Dafe 24-Mar-2010 Geket No. 2010-0475-PST-E
Respdn nt'Tu Nguyen and Quang Huynh dba Johns Quik Stop Folicy Revision Q(é:epfembcr PO{JP}
Case ID-No. 39386 PCW Revision Otober 30, 2008
“Regy Ent.. Reference No. RN102226750
. Medl [Statite}: Petraleum Starage Tank
~Enf.Coordinator Mike Pace
Violation Number[#ﬁl‘
Rule Cite(s)|[ - min. Cade § T15,248(1); (3}, and. (7)(A) and Tex. Heallh & Safety Gode § 1]
i 382085(b) -

Violation Description]:

Base Penaltyl  $10,000]

Harm

Release __Major Moderate Miner
el T e

Potentialll” > A

Percent

“Moderate

$5,000]

%1000

:-[INumber of violation days

mark oy one
with &n x

Violation Base Penalty( _____ $1,000:

tai :o.ﬁfithe:'yi6i.aii':ah-.during thé:-F'ebrua_r_y 17,2010

Extraordinaryy|: .7

Ordinaryy -
NIAY:

Notes|" a1, 2010 ater

Violation Subtotal} $800

Estimated EB Amount] 3]




Bulldings

Other (as needed)
Engineeringiconstruction
Land

Record Keeplng System
Tralnlng/Sampling
Remedlation/Disposal
Parmit Costs

Other {as needed)

Notes for DELAYED costs

Dispao:

Personnel
Inspectlon/Reporting/Sampling
Suppllesfequipment

Financial Assurace [2]
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3]
Other {as needed)

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx, Cost of Campliance

) Equlpmentﬂ

|_1/Febo0lo I

SEMBE2010 ]

$500]

33




£2010-0475-PST-E

Faolicy Revision 2 (Seplembar 2002}
POW Revision Cctoher 36, 2008

~Reg.Ent. Reference No RN102226750
- ¥ Me’di tatute] Petroleum Storage Tank

Rule Cite(s)]

Viclation Description;~

Base Penalty} $10,000

Ham.l.
Moderate Minor

Percent

Modarate

Percent

$1,000]

Number of Violation Eventsl}

INumber of viclation days

mark only one
with an x

Viclation Base Penaltyl $1,000¢

T si0

Extracrdinaryif : .

Ordinaryll. - -~ ..
NiARL

Estimated EB Amount| Violation Final Penalty Total§ $1 307




1yed Cos
Equipment
Buildings
Other {as needed)
Englneering/constructlon
Land

Record Keeplng System
Tralning/Sampling
Remedlation/Disposat
Permit Costs

Other {as needed)

Notes for DELAYED costs

7000 |

Personnel
Inspection/ReperiingiSampling
Suppliesfequipment

Flnanclal Assurance [2}
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3]
Other {as needed)

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Cempllance

—$950 | 17-Jan-2010

T TAPLZOI0

~Esiimated avelded cost o condicth
- vapor.recovery system, The date-reqiifed. is:

l‘V]'l:.-lril'E'ld :
0

nd monthiy inspectio

orith: prior-to-the:nvesti
-campliancedate: .~ S

$350]




Screenmg :Date 24-Mar-2010 Docket No. 2010-0475-PST-E G
Respondent To Nguyen and Quang Huynh dba John's Quik Stop Folicy Revision 2 (September 2002}
. Case ID No. 39386 PCW Revision Oclober 30, 2008
'Reg Ent. Reference No. RN102226750

Media; [Statute] Petroleum Storage Tank

Enf. Coordiniator Mike Pace

Violation Numberfi: 4. ]

Rule Cltas) :3_0'""r'é$<_.5Acsr'rji'h'.-co'c_i'é § 115:248(1) and Tex: Heaith & Safety Code § 382.085(5)

Violation Description

Base Penalty[ $10,000

Release
Actuall

Potentiall[::

Major Moderate

Parcent

Falsification Modarate

= i | Percent 0%

Number of Violation Eventsif. .. ‘[INumber of violation days

mark only one
with an x

Violation Base Penalty 51,000

i $25[_]_

sttlernent Qifer

Extragrdinaryjf-
Ordinaryil:
N/A]-

The Respondenis AMne: mto cempjlance on; February 24, 2010

Notesy priorfo: e NOE dated March-18, 2010,

Violation Subtotal{ §750

Estimated EB Amount| $0} Violation Final Penalty Total $1,137

This violatlon Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for [imits)



Bulldings
Other {as neaded)
Englneering/construction
Land

Record Keeplng System
Tralning/Sampling
Rernediation/Disposal
Permit Costs

Other {as needed)

Notes for DELAYED costs

Personnel
Inspection/Reperting/Sampling
Supplieslequipment

Flnanclal Assurance [2]
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3]
Other (as needed)

Notes for AVCIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compllance

5. RN102226750
Petraleum Storage Tank

T 24.Feb2010. |

tiining:a Stag

sredquired i

currentel

mployees.

.00 |

$500]




Compliance History Repo

Customer/Respondent/Owner-Operator: CNBG3341488 Nguyen, To : Classification: AVERAGE Rating: 8.75

Regulated Entity: RN102226750 Johns Quik Stop Classification: AVERAGE Site Rating: 6.75

ID Number(s): PETROLEUM STORAGE TANK REGISTRATION 35860
REGISTRATION

Location: 4244 WILBARGER ST, FORT WORTH, TX, 76119

TCEQ Region: REGION 04 - DFW METROPLEX

Date Compliance History Prepared: March 22, 2010

Agency Decision Requiring Compliance History: Enforcement

Compliance Period: March 22, 2005 to March 22, 2010

TCEQ Staff Member to Contact for Additional Information Regarding this Compliance History
Name: Mike Pace Phone: 512-944-9929

Site Compliance History Compenents

1. Has the site been in existence and/or operatien for the full five year compliance period? Yes
2. Has there been a (known) change in ownership/operator of the site during the compliance period? No
3. if Yes, who Is the current owner/operator? NIA
4. if Yes, who was/wers the prior owner(s)/operator(s) 7 NIA
5. When did the change(s) in owner or operator occur? N/A
6. Rating Date: 9/1/2009 Repeal Violator: NO
Components (Multimedia) for the Site :
A Final Enforcement Orders, court judgements, and consent decrees of the state of Texas and the federal government.
Effective Date: 11/13/2009 ADMINORDER 2008-0527-PST-E

Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 118, SubChapter C 115.244(1)
30 TAC Chapter 115, SubChapter C 115.244(3)
5C THSC Chapter 382 382.085(b)
Description: Failure to conduct daily inspections and failure to conduct monthly inspections
Clagsification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 115, SubChapter G 115.248(1)
5C THSC Chapter 362 382.085{b)
Description: Failure to train a Stage || Facllity Representative.
Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 115, SubChapter C 115.242(1}(C)
30 TAC Chapter 115, SubChapter C 115.242(3)(A)
30 TAC Chapter 115, SubChapter C 115.242(3E)
5C THSC Chapter 382 382.085(b}
Description: Failure to install an ORVR compatible system by April 1, 2007.Nozzles were missing vapar guards,
Vapor guards were severely damaged.
Classification: Moderate
Citation: 2A TWGC Chapter 5, SubChapter A 5.702
30 TAGC Chapter 334, SubChapter B 334.22(a)
Description: Failed to pay USTs fees and asscciated late fees for TCEQ Financlal Assurance Account No.
0056738 for fiscal years 2006 through 2007.
Classification: Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 334, SubChapter A 334.7(d)(3)
30 TAC Chapter 334, SubChapter A 334.8(c){4){(A){vii)
30 TAC Chapter 334, SubChapter A 334.8{c)(5){B)(ii)

Description: Failure to provide amended registration for any change or additlonal information regarding USTs
within 30 days from the date of the occurrence of the change or addition, or within 30 days of the date on which
the owner or operalor first became aware of the change or addition, as applicable.

Classification; Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 37, SubChapter | 37.815(a)



30 TAC Chapter 37, SubChapter | 37.815(b}

Description: Failure to demonstrate financial responsibility for taking corrective action and for compensating third
parties for bedily injury and property damage caused by accidental releases arising from the operation of
petroleum UST's,

Classification: Moderate
Citation: 2D TWC Chapter 26, SubChapler A 26.3467(a)
30 TAC Chapter 334, SubChapter A 334.8(c}(5){A)())
Descriptien: failure to make avalilable to a common carrier a valid, current TCEQ delivery certificate before
accepting delivery of a regulated substance into the USTs.
Classification: Moderale
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 334, SubChapter C 334.48(c)
Description: Failure to conduct effective manual or automatic inventary control procedures for the UST system.

Classlfication: Major
Citation: 2D TWC Chapter 26, SubChapter A 26.3475(c)(1}
30 TAC Chapter 334, SubChapter C 334.5d(b}(1 JA)
- 30 TAC Chapter 334, SubChapter C 334.50(d}(1)(B){if}
30 TAC Chapter 334, SubChapter C 334.50(d)(1)(BJ{li (1)

Description: failure to monitor USTs for releases at a frequency of at least onee every month (not to exceed 35
days betwsen each manitoring), by failing to conduct reconciliation of detailed inventory contrel records af least
anca each month, sufficienily accurate to detect a release as small as the sum of 1.0% of the total substance
flow-through for the manth plus 130 gallons, and by failing to record inventory volume measurement for requlated

substance Inputs, withdrawals, and the amount still remaining

Any criminal convictions of the state of Texas and the federal gevernment.

N/A

Chronic excessive emissions events.

N/A

The approval dates of investigations, {CCEDS Inv. Track. No.)

1 04/27/2008 (378344
2 1118/2007 (696897

4 06/30/2008 (680152

)
)
3 03/27/2008 (619143)
)
)

5 03/16/2010 (792653

Written notices of violations (NOV). (CCEDS Inv, Track. No.)

Date; 11/16/2007 (596897) : CN802209513
Self Report?  NO Classification:  Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 115, SubChapter C 115.244(1)
Description: Failure to conduct daily inspections. .
Self Report?  NO Classification:  Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 115, SubChapter C 115.244(1)
30 TAC Chapter 115, SubChapter G 115.244(3)
5C THSC Chapter 382 382.085(b)
Description: Failure to conduct daily inspections and failure fo conduct monthly inspections
Self Report?  NO Classification:  Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 115, SubChapter G 115.248(1)
5C THSC Chapter 382 382.085(h)
Description: Failure to train a Stage |l Facilily Representative.
Self Report? NO Classification:  Maoderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 115, SubChapter C 115.242(1)(C}
30 TAC Chapter 115, SubChapter C 115.242(3)(A)
30 TAC Chapter 115, SubChapter C 115.242(3)(E)
5C THSC Chapter 382 382.085(b)
Deascription: * Failure to install an ORVR compatible system by April 1, 2007 .Nozzles were missing
vapor guards. Vapor guards were severely damaged.
Self Report?  NO Classification:  Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 115, SubGChapter C 115.242(3)(A)
Dascription: Nozzles were missing vapor guards.
Self Report? NO Classification:  Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 115, SubChapter C 115.242(3)(E)



Description: Vapor guards were severely damaged.

F. Environmental audits.
NfA
G. Type of environmental management systems (EMSs).
NIA
H. Volunfary on-site compliance assessment dates.
N/A

Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction program.
N/A
J. Early compliance.
N/A
Sites Cutside of Texas
N/A






Compliance History Report

Customer/Respondent/Owner-Operator: CN603341496 Huynh, Quang Classification: AVERAGE Rating: 6.75

Regulated Entity: RN102226750 Johns Quik Stop Classification: AVERAGE Site Rating: 6.75

1D Number(s). PETROLEUM STORAGE TANK REGISTRATION 35860
REGISTRATION

Location: 4244 WILBARGER 8T, FORT WORTH, TX, 78119

TCEQ Region: REGION 04 - DFW METROPLEX

Date Compliance History Prepared: March 22, 2010

Agency Decision Requiring Compliance History:  Enforcement

Compliance Period: March 22, 2005 to March 22, 2010

TCEQ Staff Member to Contact for Additional Information Regarding this Compliance History
Name: Mike Pace Phene: 512-944-9929

Site Compliance History Gomponents

1. Has the site been in existence and/or eperation for the full five year compliance period? Yeas
2. Has there been a (known) change in ownership/operator of the site during the compliance period? No
3. i Yes, who is the current owner/operator? NIA
4, if Yes, who was/were the prior owner(s)/operator(s) 7 NIA
5. When did the change(s) in owner or operator accur? N/A
6. Rating Date: 9/1/2009 Repeal Violator: NO
Components (Multimedia) for the Site .
Al Final Enforcement Orders, court judgements, and consent decrees of the state of Texas and the federal government.
Effective Date: 11/13/2009 ADMINORDER 2008-0527-PST-E

Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 115, SubChapter C 115.244(1)
30 TAC Chapter 115, SubChapter C 115.244(3)
5C THSC Chapter 382 382.085(b)
Description: Failure to conduct daily inspections and failura to conduct monthly inspections
Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 115, SubChapter C 115.248(1)
5C THSC Chapter 382 382.085(b)
Description: Failure to train a Stage 1l Facility Representative.
Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 115, SubChapter C 115.242(1)(C)
30 TAC Chapter 115, SubChapter C 115.242(3)(A) -
30 TAC Chapter 115, SubChapter C 115.242(3)(E)
5C THSC Chapter 382 382.085(b)
Description: Failure to install an ORVR compatible system by Aprit 1, 2007 .Nozzles were missing vapor guards.
Vapor guards were severely damaged.
Classification: Moderaie
Citalion: 2A TWC Chapter 5, SubChapter A 5.702
30 TAC Chapter 334, SubChapter B 334.22(a)
Description: Failed to pay USTs fees and associated tate fees for TCEQ Financial Assurance Account No.
0056738U for fiscal years 2006 through 2007,
Classification: Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 334, SubChapter A 334,7(d}(3)
30 TAC Chapter 334, SubChapter A 334.8(c){4)(A) (vil)
30 TAC Chapter 334, SubChapter A 334.8(c){5)(B)(i)
Description: Failure to provide amended registration for any change or additional information regarding USTs
within 30 days from the date of the accurrence of the change or addition, or within 30 days of the date on which
the owner or operator first became aware of the change or addition, as applicable.
Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 37, SubChapter 1 37.815(a)



30 TAC Chapter 37, SubChapter | 37.815(b)
Description: Fallure to demenstrate financial responsibllity for taking corrective action and for compensating third
parties for bodily injury and property damage caused by accidental releases arlsing from the aperation of
petroleum UST's.
Classification: Moderaie
Cliation: 2D TWC Chapter 28, SubChapter A 26.3467(a)
30 TAC Chapter 334, SubGhapter A 334.8(c)(5)A)(i)
Description: fallure-to make available to a common carrier a valid, current TCEQ delivery cerlificate before
accepting delivery of a regulated substance into the USTs,
Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 334, SubChapter C 334.45(c)
Description: Faiture to conduct effective manual or automatic inventory control procedures for the UST system.

Classification: Major

Citation: 2D TWC Chapter 26, SubChapter A 26.3475(c)(1)
30 TAC Chapter 334, SubChapter C 334.50(b){1)(A}
30 TAC Chapter 334, SubChapter C 334.50(d){1)(B)}ii)
30 TAC Chapter 334, SubChapter C 334.50(d){1)}B)}il)(I)

Description: failure to monitor USTs for releases at a frequency of at least once every month (not to exceed 35
days hetween each manitoring}, by failing to conduct reconciliation of detailed inveniory contral records at least
once each month, sufficiently accurate to detect a release as small as the sum of 1.0% of the total substance
flow-through for the menth plus 130 gallons, and by failing to record inventory volume measurement for regulated
substance inputs, withdrawals, and the amount still remaining

Any criminal convictions of the state of Texas and the federal government.

NFA

Chronic excessive emissions events.

N/A

The appraval dates of investigations. (CCEDS Inv. Track, No.)

[ B S

04/27/2005 (378344)
11/16/2007 (596897)
03/27/2008 (619143)
06/30/2008 (680152)
03/16/2010 (792653)

Written notices of violations (NOV). (CCEDS. Inv. Track. No.)

Date: 11/16/2007 (596897) CN602299513
Self Report? NO Classification:  Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 115, SubChapter C 115.244(1)
Description: Failure to conduct daily inspections.
Self Report? NO Classification:  Moederate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 115, SubChapter C 115.244(1)
30 TAC Chapter 115, SubChapter C 115.244(3)
5C THSC Chapter 382 382.085(b)
Description: Fallure to conduct daily inspections and failure to conduct monthly inspections
Self Report? NO Classification:  Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 115, SubChapter C 115.248(1)
5C THSC Chapter 382 382.085(b}
Description: Fallure to train a Stage Il Facility Representative.
Seff Report? NO Classification:  Moderate
Citation: 30 TAG Chapler 115, SubChapter € 115.242(1}(C)
30 TAC Chapler 115, SubChapter C 115.242(3)(A}
30 TAC Chapter 115, SubChapter C 115.242(3)(E}
5C THSC Chapter 382 382.085(b)
Description: Failure fo Install an CRVR compatible systern by April 1, 2007.Nozzles were missing
vapor guards. Vapor guards were severely damaged.
Self Report? NO Classification:  Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 115, SubChapter C 115.242(3)(A)
Description: Nozzles were missing vapor guards.
Self Report?  NO Glassification:  Moderate

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 115, SubChapter C 115.242(3)(E)



Description: Vapor guards were severely damaged.

F. Environmental audits.
NIA
G. Type of environmental management systems (EMSs).
N/A
H. Voluntary on-site compliance assessment dates.
N/A

l, Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction program.

N/A

J. Early compliance.
N/A

Sites Outside of Texas

N/A






Texas COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

IN THE MATTER OF AN § BEFORE THE
ENFORCEMENT ACTION §
CONCERNING § TEXAS COMMISSION ON
TO NGUYEN AND QUANG HUYNH 8§
DBA JOHN’S QUIK STOP §
RN102226750 § ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
AGREED ORDER
DOCKET NO. 2010-0475-PST-E
I. JURISDICTION AND STIPULATIONS
At its agenda, the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality ("the

Commission" or "TCEQ") considered this agreement of the parties, resolving an enforcement action
regarding To Nguyen and Quang Huynh dba John’s Quik Stop ("the Respondents™) under the authority of
TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE ch. 382 and TEX. WATER CODE ch. 7. The Executive Director of the

TCEQ, through the Enforcement Division, and the Respondents appear before the Comunission and
together stipulate that:

1.

The Respondents own and operate a convenience store with retail sales of gasoline at 4244
Wilbarger Street in Fort Worth, Tarrant County, Texas (the "Station™).

The Station consists of one or more sources as defined in TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §
382.003(12).

The Commission and the Respondents agree that the Commission has jurisdiction to enter this
Agreed Order, and that the Respondents are subject to the Commission's jurisdiction,

The Respondents received notice of the violations alleged in Section II ("Allegations") on or
about March 21, 2010,

The occurrence of any violation is in dispute and the entry of this Agreed Order shall not
constitute an admission by the Respondents of any violation alleged in Section II ("Allegations™),
nor of any statute or rule.

An administrative penalty in the amount of Six Thousand Five Hundred Ninety-Two Dollars
($6,592) is assessed by the Commission in settlement of the violations alleged in Section II
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10.

11.

(“Allegations™)., The Respondents have paid One Hundred Sixty-Four Dollars ($164) of the
administrative penalty and One Thousand Three Hundred Eighteen Dollars ($1,318) is deferred
contingent upon the Respondents’ timely and satisfactory compliance with all the terms of this
Agreed Order, If the Respondents fail to timely and satisfactorily comply with all requirements
of this Agreed Order, including the payment schedule, the Executive Director may require the
Respondents to pay all or part of the deferred penalty.

The remaining amount of Five Thousand One Hundred Ten Dollars ($5,110) of the administrative
penalty shall be payable in 35 monthly payments of One Hundred Forty-Six Dollars ($146) each.
The next monthly payment shall be paid within 30 days after the effective date of this Agreed
Order. The subsequent payments shall each be paid not later than 30 days following the due dafe
of the previous payment until paid in full. If the Respondents fail to timely and satisfactorily
comply with the payment requirements of this Agreed Order, the Executive Director may, at the
Executive Director’s option, accelerate the maturity of the remaining installments, in which event
the unpaid balance shall become immediately due and payable without demand or notice. In
addition, the failure of the Respondents to meet the payment schedule of this Agreed Order
constitutes the failure by the Respondents to timely and satisfactorily comply with all the terms of
this Agreed Order.

Any notice and procedures, which might otherwise be authorized or required in this action, are
waived in the interest of a more timely resolution of the matter.

The Executive Director of the TCEQ and the Respondents have agreed on a settlement of the
matters alleged in this enforcement action, subject to the approval of the Commission.

The Executive Director recognizes that the Respondents have implemented the following
corrective measures at the Station:

a. Successfully conducted the required annual testing of the Stage 1l equipment on March
15, 2010;
b. Began maintaining a copy of the California Air Resources Board ("CARB") Executive

Order and Stage [T maintenance log at the Station on March 31, 2010;

¢ Began conducting the required daily and monthly inspections of the Stage I vapor
recovery system on April 1, 2010; and

d. Completed the required Stage IT Station representative training and in-house employee
training for all employees on February 24, 2010.

The Executive Director may, without further notice or hearing, refer this matter to the Office of
the Attorney General of the State of Texas ("OAG") for further enforcement proceedings if the
Executive Director determines that the Respondents have not complied with one or more of the
terms or conditions in this Agreed Order.

This Agreed Order shall terminate five years from its effective date or upon compliance with all
the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order, whichever is later.
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12.

The provisions of this Agreed Order are deemed severable and, if a court of competent
jurisdiction or other appropriate authority deems any provision of this Agreed Order
unenforceable, the remaining provisions shall be valid and enforceable.

I, ALLEGATIONS
As owner and operator of the Station, the Respondents are alleged to have:

Failed to verify proper operation of the Stage II equipment at least once every 12 months, in
violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 115.245(2) and TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §
382.085(b), as documented during an investigation conducted on February 17, 2010. Specifically,
the Stage II annual compliance testing had not been conducted by the due date of January 5, 2010,

Failed to maintain Stage II records at the Station and make them immediately available for review
upon request by agency personnel, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 115.246(1), (3), and
(T(A) and TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 382.085(b), as documented during an investigation
conducted on February 17, 2010, Specifically, a copy of the CARB Executive Order and Stage II
maintenance log were not available for inspection.

Failed to conduct daily and monthly inspections of the Stage II vapor recovery system, in
violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 115.244(1) and (3) and TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §
382.085(b), as documented during an investigation conducted on February 17, 2010.

Fajled fo ensure that at least one Station representative received training in the operation and
maintenance of the Stage II vapor recovery system, and each current employee received in-house
Stage II vapor recovery training regarding the purpose and correct operating procedure of the
vapor recovery system, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 115.248(1) and Tex. HEALTH &
SAFETY CODE § 382.085(b), as documented during an investigation conducted on February 17,
2010.

ITI. DENITALS

The Respondents generally deny each allegation in Section I (" Allegations™).

IV. ORDERING PROVISIONS

1t is, therefore, ordered by the TCEQ that the Respondents pay an administrative penalty as set
forth in Section I, Paragraph 6 above. The payment of this administrative penalty and the
Respondents’ compliance with all the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order resolve
only the allegations in Section II. The Commission shall not be constrained in any manner from
requiring corrective action or penalties for violations which are not raised here. Administrative
penalty payments shall be made payable to "TCEQ" and shall be sent with the notation "Re: To
Nguyen and Quang Huynh dba John’s Quik Stop, Docket No. 2010-0475-PST-E" to:
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Financial Administration Division, Revenues Section
Attention: Cashier’s Office, MC 214

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

P.O. Box 13088

Austin, Texas 78711-3088

To Nguyen and Quang Huynh are jointly and severally liable for the violations documented in
this Agreed Order, and are jointly and severally liable for timely and satisfactory compliance with
all terms and conditions of this Agreed Order.

The provisions of this Agreed Order shall apply to and be binding upon the Respondents. The
Respondents are ordered to give notice of the Agreed Order to personnel who maintain day-to-day
control over the Station operations referenced in this Agreed Order.

If the Respondents fail to comply with any of the Ordering Provisions in this Agreed Order within
the prescribed schedules, and that failure is caused solely by an act of God, war, sirike, riot, or
other catastrophe, the Respondents” failure to comply is not a violation of this Agreed Order. The
Respondents shall have the burden of establishing to the Executive Director's satisfaction that
such an event has occurred. The Respondents shall notify the Executive Director within seven
days after the Respondents become aware of a delaying event and shall take all reasonable
measures to mitigate and minimize any delay.

The Executive Director may grant an extension of any deadline in this Agreed Order or in any
plan, report, or other document submitted pursuant to this Agreed Order, upon a written and
substantiated showing of good cause. All requests for extensions by the Respondents shall be
made in writing to the Executive Director. Extensions are not effective until the Respondents
receive written approval from the Executive Director. The determination of what constitutes
good cause rests solely with the Executive Director.

This Agreed Order, issued by the Commission, shall not be admissible against the Respondents in
a civil proceeding, unless the proceeding is brought by the OAG to: (1) enforce the terms of this

Agreed Order; or (2) pursue violations of a statute within the Commission’s jurisdiction, or of a °

rule adopted or an order or permit issued by the Commission under such a statute.

This Agreed Order may be executed in multiple counterparts, which together shall constitutc a
single original instrument. Any executed signature page to this Agreed Order may be transmitted
by facsimile transmission to the other parties, which shall constitute an original signature for all
purposes under this Agreed Order.

Under 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 70.10(b), the effective date is the date of hand-delivery of the
Order to the Respondents, or three days after the date on which the Commission mails notice of
the Order to the Respondents, whichever is earlier. The Chief Clerk shall provide a copy of this
Agreed Order to each of the parties.
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TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

For the Comrnission

O~ Sndlun  Alnaen

Fox the\Executive Divector " Date .

1, the undersipaed, have read ami understand the attached Agreed Order 1 am authorized to agree to the
- attached Agreed Order on behalf of the entity indicated below my szgnmm ‘and I do agree to the terms
and condifions specifiedt thersin. I forther acknowledge that the TCEQ, in acceptmg payment for the -
penalty amonet, is materially refymg omn such represeitation. .

T also understand that fﬂ-llUIB o comply with thﬁ Ordeting Provisions, if any, m th1== order andx’or failure to
timely pay the penalty amount; rmay resalt

* . Amegative impact on compliance history;

. Greater scrutiuy of ary permit appl lications submitted;

- Referral: of this case fo the Attorney General’s Office for contemypt, mguncuve relicf, additional
' penalfies, and/or atiorney fees, orto a collection ageney;

* Increased penalties in any future enforcement attions;

- Automatic referral 1o the Attormey Generat’s Offco of any future enforcement actions; and

*  TEEQ seeking other relief as authorized by iaw, .

In addition, any fahlﬁcanon of any compliance docu.menm may resuit in crimiial pno"ecutwn

g;g;g%f/ S 7’ Jo 270

Date
T jdagzns - Jpe
Neme (Printed or tfped) . : - Tille

Authorized Representative of
Ta Nﬂuycn dba Joha's Quik Stap

Jmstractions: Send the ungmé\l, sigaed Agraed Order with penalry payment to the Fingncial Administration Division, Reveaues
SDG‘I:lGﬂ atthe addrﬁs in Section IV, Pammgraph 1 of this Agtzed OrdEI
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SIGNATURE PAGE

| TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY.

For the Cominission

Ol G000 - phee L

" or the Exscutive Dirsctor Date

i, the 1ndersignad, have ead and undsrsld.ud the atached Agreed Order, T am auﬂmnzed to zpIce 10 the
aftached Agreed Order on behalf of the catity indicated below my signature, and [ do agree to the terms
and conditions Qpeczﬁed theréin. I further. acknowledge that the TCEQ, in accepting payment for the
psnalty amount, is materially relying on such rcprc%m‘tatmn

T 2lso udderstand that failure to comply with the Ordering Provisions, if afiy, in thzs order and/or failure to
timely pay the pebalty amount, may result n:

- A negarive lmpact on compliance history;

- Greater soratiny of any permit &pplicauons .aubmm:ed : '

= Referral of this case lo the Altorney Gengral’s Ofﬁce for contempt, m_jmmave relief] add_{honai
penalnes and/or attorney: fees, or to a collection agency; '

- Increased penalties in argy ﬁ_ttn:e enforcement actions;

= Automatic referral to the Attomey General's Office of any future eifomems:nt E.bf‘.lﬂﬂb' and

- TCEQ seeking other relief as authorized by law.

In d.ddlhon any falsification of any comphance documents may result in criminal pmsa:umon

Z&Jf // / | N T=so . o /e

Signature v ‘ " : Date
bosrs TBps ot — Duze
Name (Pmlted or typed) Title

Authorized Representative of
Quang Huynh dba Johe’s Quik Stop

Instructions: Scnd the eripinal, signed Agreed Order with penalty paymens to the Fmant:xai Administration Divisien, Reveues
Seqtion at the address in Section IV, Paragraph § of this Agreed Order, -
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